

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Plaintiff,*

v.

BERTELSMANN SE & CO. KGaA,  
PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE, LLC,  
VIACOMCBS, INC., and  
SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC.

*Defendants.*



Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-02886-FYP

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION  
TO UNITED STATES' MOTION *IN LIMINE* TO EXCLUDE TESTIMONY OF  
PROFESSOR EDWARD SNYDER REGARDING EFFICIENCIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. EFFICIENCIES ARE AN IMPORTANT ISSUE FOR THE COURT TO DECIDE AT TRIAL, NOT BY <i>IN LIMINE</i> MOTION.....	3
III. <i>DAUBERT</i> MOTIONS TO PRECLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY ARE DISFAVORED IN BENCH TRIALS. ....	6
IV. PROFESSOR SNYDER’S RELIANCE ON THE PRH EFFICIENCIES MODEL IS NOT GROUNDS TO EXCLUDE HIS TESTIMONY ON MERGER-SPECIFICITY, PASS-THROUGH, OR OTHER EFFICIENCY-RELATED SUBJECTS. ....	8
V. THE DOJ’S VARIOUS ATTACKS ON THE PRH EFFICIENCIES MODEL AND PROFESSOR SNYDER’S OPINIONS AT BEST GO TO THE WEIGHT, NOT THE ADMISSIBILITY, OF THE EVIDENCE. ....	13
A. PRH Has Provided Ample Substantiation to Support the Projections in the PRH Efficiencies Model. ....	14
B. No Court Has Held That Efficiencies Must Be Analyzed and Projected Using a “Bottoms-Up” Approach. ....	15
C. PRH’s Efficiency Projections Are Not Outdated.....	17
D. PRH Can Rely On Its Vast Experience Achieving Efficiencies in Prior Transactions to Support Its Efficiency Projections Here. ....	18
E. Professor Snyder Analyzed and Confirmed That Each Category of Efficiencies Projected In PRH’s Model Can Offset the Minimal Harm Alleged.....	19
VI. THERE IS NO BASIS TO EXCLUDE PROFESSOR SNYDER’S TESTIMONY CONCERNING BENEFITS TO AUTHORS. ....	21
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ambrosini v. Labarraque</i> , 101 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	3, 13, 16, 22
<i>Barnett v. PA Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23
<i>Bazarian International Financial Associates, LLC v. Desarrollos Aerohotelco, C.A.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	24
<i>F.T.C. v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997).....	6, 9, 10, 15
<i>F.T.C. v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Frye v United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (1923).....	6
<i>FTC v. Arch Coal</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....	4
<i>FTC v. Procter &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 568 (1967).....	4
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 3d 658 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	24
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , Case No. 17-cv-00220-LHK, 2018 WL 6615050 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	24
<i>FTC v. Sysco Corp.</i> , 113 F. Supp 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	13
<i>FTC v. Tronox Ltd.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018).....	24
<i>FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Kumho Tire Company v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	6
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	24
<i>New York v. Deutsche Telekom AG</i> , 439 F. Supp. 3d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Paige International, Inc. v. XL Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3024008 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	2, 7
<i>Salomon Construction and Roofing Corp. v. James McHugh Construction Co.</i> , 2019 WL5256980 (S.D. Fl. Mar. 22, 2019) .....	7
<i>SD3, LLC v. Rea</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7
<i>Sitts v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-00287, 2020 WL 3467993 (D. Vt. June 24, 2020) .....	24
<i>U.S. v. H&amp;R Block</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3, 7, 13
<i>U.S. v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3, 4, 9
<i>U.S. v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....	4
<i>United States ex rel Morsell v. NortonLifeLock, Inc.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D.D.C. 2021).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	9, 19
<i>United States v. Anthem</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Anthem</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 472 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	12

**Other Authorities**

2006 Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines.....	9, 18, 20
Horizontal Merger Guidelines .....	passim
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, ANTITRUST LAW ¶ 970c2.....	4
